

No. 22-1071

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH	ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Suite 700-1A	939 Old Chester Rd.
Washington, DC 20036	Far Hills, NJ 07931
(202) 355-9452	(908) 719-8608
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com	aschlafly@aol.com
	<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. OPT is simply <i>ultra vires</i>	6
A. OPT conflicts with INA’s plain language.	7
B. DHS’s entry-based argument conflicts with INA and the Dictionary Act.....	8
C. OPT’s across-the-board educational treatment of post-graduate work conflicts with the tax cases on the educational nature of medical internships.....	10
D. DHS’s views do not warrant deference.....	11
1. DHS’s views do not warrant <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	13
2. DHS’s views do not warrant <i>Skidmore</i> deference.....	14
E. Congress did not acquiesce to or ratify OPT.....	15
II. This issue falls within the “major-questions” doctrine.....	17
A. OPT is outside DHS’s expertise, which makes it unlikely that INA delegated the authority DHS claims.....	19
B. The major-questions doctrine would deny DHS deference, even if deference were otherwise appropriate.	19
C. The 2005 INA amendments make DHS’s claimed delegation dubious.....	20

III. Washtech has standing.....	20
A. Washtech has constitutional standing.	21
1. Washtech has competitor standing.	21
2. Washtech has standing to challenge the unlawfully favorable treatment that OPT participants have.....	22
B. Washtech has prudential standing under the zone-of-interests test.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	17-18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	21
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org'ns v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	21, 32
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	11
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	9
<i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 13-14, 20
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	23

<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 23-24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22
<i>Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	22-23
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	21, 23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17, 19
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 574 U.S. 21 (2014)	12
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	21
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	17
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1970)	21
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	12, 15

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	19
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	23
<i>Michigan v. U.S. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	14-15
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	13
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	15-16
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	14-15
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	22, 24

<i>United States v. Mem’l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 563 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Mount Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	14
<i>Univ. of Chicago Hosps. v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	13-14, 17, 20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21, 23-24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	17-20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17, 20
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	6, 20, 22-23
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1.....	5, 8-9
6 U.S.C. § 522	12-13
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537	2, 5-12, 15-20, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)	4-5, 7-8, 12, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1)	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(A)(vii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(5)(C).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	8
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(19)	22
26 U.S.C. § 3306(c)(19).....	22

42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(19)	22
PUB. L. NO. 97-116, § 2(a)(1), 95 Stat. 1611 (1981)	16
Consolidated Appropriations Act, PUB. L. NO. 108- 447, § 425(a)(4), 118 Stat. 2809 (2005).....	7
Legislative History	
S. REP. 96-859 (1980).....	16
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.2.....	1
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)-(12)	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3).....	2, 4
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C)	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h).....	4
Other Authorities	
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1983).....	13

No. 22-1071
